A.47226 - ms

Decision No. 81275

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUELIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the) Application of CROWN) TERMINAL CORP., a corporation,) to transfer, and of J. D.) TRANSPORTATION CO., a) corporation, to acquire operating) rights as a public utility) warehouseman)

Application No. 47226

ORDER REVOKING WAREHOUSE OPERATIVE RIGHT

By Decision No. 68917, dated April 20, 1965, in this proceeding, the Commission granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity to J. D. Transportation Co., a corporation, to operate as a public utility warehouseman for the operation of storage or warehouse floor space at Los Angeles.

J. D. Transportation Co. has not filed with the Commission annual reports for the years 1970 and 1971.¹ Moreover, Commission records indicate that mail addressed to J. D. Transportation Co. at its last known address has been "returned to sender" account undeliverable.

J. D. Transportation Co. not having filed the annual reports as required by Section 584 of the Public Utilities Code and apparently no longer operating as a public utility warehouseman, the Commission finds that such circumstances constitute good cause for revocation of the certificate and cancellation of the tariff applicable to the services thereunder.

¹ Commission records show that the certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a highway common carrier acquired by J. D. Transportation Co. by Decision No. 59567, dated February 1, 1960, was revoked effective June 30, 1972, account failure of the carrier to maintain adequate liability insurance and pay Transportation Rate Fund fees.

A.47226 - ma

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The certificate of public convenience and necessity for the operation of storage or warehouse floor space at Los Angeles granted to J. D. Transportation Co., a corporation, by Decision No. 68917 dated April 20, 1965, in Application No. 47226 is hereby revoked.

2. Jack L. Dawson, Agent, is hereby authorized and directed to cancel the participation of J. D. Transportation Co., a corporation, from California Warehouse Tariff Bureau Warehouse Tariff No. 13-B, Cal.P.U.C. No. 211, on file with the Commission, such cancellation to be made within 90 days after the effective date of this order and on not less than 10 days' notice to the Commission and to the public.

The Secretary is directed to cause service of a certified copy of this order to be made upon J. D. Transportation Co., a corporation, or to mail a certified copy thereof to it at its last known address as shown in the Commission's records and to mail a copy of this order to Jack L. Dawson, Agent.

The effective date of this order shall be thirty days after the date hereof, unless before such effective date there shall have been filed with the Commission written response to this order requesting public hearing in which event the effective date of this order shall be stayed until further order of the Commission.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 17 day of April, 1973.

-2-

Commissioners

Commissioner J. P. Vukasin. Jr., being necessarily absent, did net participate in the disposition of this proceeding.